

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

No. 18-72416

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

LUCKY CAB COMPANY

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF
AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RUTH E. BURDICK
Deputy Assistant General Counsel

DAVID A. SEID
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-7958
(202) 273-2941

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact in the instant backpay proceeding.....	5
III. The Board’s supplemental decision and order	14
Standard of review	15
Summary of argument.....	16
Argument.....	17
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its backpay award to discriminatee Tesema	17
II. The Board actioned within its broad descretion in determining the amounts of backpay the company owes discriminatees Geberselasa, Demeke, Hailu, and Hambamo because of their unlawful discharge.....	18
A. The Board has broad discretion to devise backpay awards that effectuate the polices of the Act.....	18
B. The Board reasonably rejected the Company’s affirmative defense that Geberselasa is not owed any backpay for failure to mitigate her losses.....	20
1. A victim of discrimination is entitled to backpay, so long as she makes an honest, good-faith effort to mitigate her losses during the backpay period.....	20
2. Geberselasa made an honest, good-faith effort to mitigate her losses during the backpay period and did not incur a willful loss of earnings	21

Headings	Page(s)
C. The Board reasonably determined the amount of backpay due Demeke, Hailu, and Hambamo because of their unlawful discharge.....	29
1. The Board has broad discretion to devise specific backpay formulas, including for those who are self-employed.....	30
2. The Board reasonably deducted meal expenses from interim earnings.....	32
Conclusion	38
Statement of related cases	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alamo Cement Co.</i> , 298 NLRB 638 (1990)	27
<i>Allegheny Graphics</i> , 320 NLRB 1141 (1996), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Package Serv. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Arlington Hotel</i> , 287 NLRB 851 (1987), <i>enforced, in relevant part</i> , 876 F.2d 678 (8th Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 132 NLRB 486 (1961), <i>enforced</i> , 311 F.2d 447 (8th Cir. 1963).....	30
<i>C.R. Adams Trucking, Inc.</i> , 272 NLRB 1271 (1984)	34
<i>California Gas Transport, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 465 (2010)	31, 32
<i>Canova v. NLRB</i> , 708 F.2d 1498 (9th Cir. 1983)	20, 21
<i>Cimpi Transportation Co.</i> , 266 NLRB 1054 (1983)	35, 36
<i>Cliffstar Transport. Co.</i> , 311 NLRB (1993)	32
<i>Colder Furniture</i> , 307 NLRB 1442 (1992), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>NLRB v. Henry Colder Co.</i> 9 F.3d 113 (7th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>De Jana Indus.</i> , 305 NLRB 845 (1991)	25
<i>F.E. Hazard, Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 917 F.2d 736 (2d Cir. 1990).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	15
<i>Fugazy Continental Corp.</i> , 276 NLRB 1334 (1985), <i>enforced</i> , 17 F.2d 979 (2d Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Golden State Bottling Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973).....	18
<i>Heinrich Motors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 403 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1968).....	30
<i>J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	15, 18, 19
<i>J.J. Cassone Bakery</i> , 356 NLRB, 951 (2011)	32
<i>Kawasaki Motors Mfg. Corp., U.S.A. v. NLRB</i> , 850 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1988)	15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 27, 29
<i>KSM Indus., Inc.</i> , 682 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Lucky Cab Co. v. NLRB</i> , 621 F. App'x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3, 4
<i>Lucky Cab Co.</i> , 360 NLRB 271 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , 621 F. App'x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3, 4, 28
<i>Lucky Cab Co.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 56 (2018)	1
<i>Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 286 NLRB 141 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 856 F.2d 627 (4th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Dodson's Market, Inc.</i> , 553 F.2d 617 (9th Cir. 1977)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>NLRB v. Friendly Cab Co., Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural and Reinforced Iron Workers, 378</i> , 532 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1976)	31
<i>NLRB v. Legacy Health Sys.</i> , 662 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>NLRB v. Madison Courier, Inc.</i> , 472 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	18, 19
<i>NLRB v. Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 1536 (9th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>NLRB v. Ryder Sys., Inc.</i> , 983 F.2d 705 (6th Cir. 1993)	19, 31
<i>NLRB v. St. George Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 666 (3d Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Waco Insulation, Inc.</i> , 567 F.2d 596 (4th Cir. 1977)	19
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	18, 20, 21, 31
<i>Photographers Local 659, IATSE</i> , 216 NLRB 633 (1975)	32
<i>Rainbow Coaches</i> , 280 NLRB 166 (1986), <i>enforced</i> , 835 F.2d 1436 (9th Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>Regional Import & Export Trucking Co.</i> , 318 NLRB 816 (1995)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ryder Sys.</i> , 302 NLRB 608 (1991), <i>enforced</i> , 938 F.2d 705 (6th Cir. 1993).....	31, 34
<i>Sioux Falls Stock Yards</i> , 236 NLRB 543 (1978)	30
<i>Southeastern Envelope</i> , 246 NLRB 423 (1979)	25
<i>Taylor Mach. Prods.</i> , 338 NLRB 831 (2003), <i>enforced</i> , 98 F. App'x. 424 (6th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>United Nurses Assns. of Cal. v. NLRB</i> , 871 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Universal Camera v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	16
<i>Velocity Express, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 888 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 434 F.3d 1198, 1203 (10th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	36
 <u>Statutes</u>	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151, et seq.)	
29 U.S.C. § 151	2
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 160(a)	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(c)	2, 18
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	2, 16, 36
 <u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>NLRB Casehandling Manual (Part Three) Compliance Proceedings,</i> Sec. 10552.3 (Sept. 2015)	31
